
  State of California    California State Transportation Agency 

  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 

to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

. 

M e m o r a n d u m 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 19-20, 2016 

Reference No.: 2.5b.(1) 

Action Item 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief 

Division of 

Budgets 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR SHOPP PROJECTS 

RESOLUTION FP-16-08 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission allocate $67,874,000 for 14 projects programmed in the 2016 State 

Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP).   

ISSUE: 

The attached vote list describes 14 SHOPP projects totaling $67,874,000 programmed in Fiscal 

Year 2016-17.  The Department is ready to proceed with these projects and is requesting an 

allocation at this time. 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 

Resolved, that $56,427,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2015 and the Budget Act of 2016, 

Budget Act Items 2660-302-0042, and 2660-302-0890 for construction and $11,447,000 for 

construction engineering for 14 SHOPP projects described on the attached vote list. 

The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 

Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 

Attachment 

Tab 81



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

October 19-20, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Phase
Prgm'd Amount

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item # Fund Type

Program Code

Resolution FP-16-08

Location
Project Description

Project Support Expenditures

Near Dinsmore, from west of Burr Valley Road to Buck
Mountain Road. (Forest Highway 4).   Outcome/Output:
Improve highway operations and mobility along 4.4
miles by realigning, widening, upgrading geometrics 
and providing long term roadway stability.

Performance Measure:
Planned: 1.0, Actual: 3.5  1000 Vehicle Hours/Yr

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $200,000 $156,756
PS&E $60,000 $25,036
R/W Supp $1,400,000 $815,235

(CEQA - MND, 9/11/2014)
(NEPA - FONSI, 9/11/2014)

(Concurrent consideration of funding under Resolution
E-16-65; October 2016.)

(EA 43730, PPNO 01-2272 combined with EA 0E930,
PPNO 01-2409 for construction under EA 4373U,
Project ID 0116000164.)

(This is a Financial Contribution Only (FCO) to Central
Federal Lands (FHWA).)

001-0890 FTF $52,000
20.10.201.310

2015-16
302-0890 FTF $6,090,000
20.20.201.310

01-2272
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$52,000
CONST

$6,090,000
0112000180

4FCO
43730

$6,142,000

Humboldt
01-Hum-36
36.1/40.5

1

Near Dinsmore, from west of Burr Valley Road to west
of Buck Mountain Road. (Forest Highway 4).
Outcome/Output: Widen to make lane and shoulder
widths standard, realign curves, and improve roadway
cross slopes.  This project will improve safety by
reducing the number and severity of collisions. 

Performance Measure:
Planned: 54.0, Actual: 54.0  Collisions Reduced 

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $90,000 $70,540
PS&E $75,000 $31,296
R/W Supp $660,000 $384,325

(CEQA - MND, 9/11/2014)
(NEPA - FONSI, 9/11/2014)

(Concurrent consideration of funding under Resolution
E-16-65; October 2016.)

(EA 0E930, PPNO 01-2409 combined with EA 43730,
PPNO 01-2272 for construction under EA 4373U,
Project ID 0116000164.)

(This is a Financial Contribution Only (FCO) to Central
Federal Lands (FHWA).)

001-0890 FTF $40,000
20.10.201.010

2015-16
302-0890 FTF $7,441,000
20.20.201.010

01-2409
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$40,000
CONST

$7,441,000
0115000047

4FCO
0E930

$7,481,000

Humboldt
01-Hum-36
36.6/39.9

2

Page 1



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

October 19-20, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Phase
Prgm'd Amount

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item # Fund Type

Program Code

Resolution FP-16-08

Location
Project Description

Project Support Expenditures

In Lake, Mendocino, Humboldt and Del Norte Counties,
on Routes 20, 36, 101, 175 and 299 at various
locations. Outcome/Output: Reduce the number and
severity of collisions by replacing aging crash cushions
and sand barrel arrays with new devices that meet 
current design standards and require less maintenance.

Performance Measure:
Planned: 111.0, Actual: 111.0  Collisions Reduced

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $144,000 $239,814
PS&E $268,000 $151,033
R/W Supp $62,000 $1,920

(CEQA - CE, 9/2/2015)
(NEPA - CE, 9/2/2015)

001-0890 FTF $420,000
20.10.201.015

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $45,000
302-0890 FTF $2,183,000
20.20.201.015 $2,228,000

01-7012
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$353,000
$420,000
CONST

$2,054,000
0113000066

4
0C840

$2,648,000

Humboldt
01-Hum-101

Var.

3

In Siskiyou County, at the Collier Safety Roadside Rest
Area; also in Sacramento County, at 0.1 mile south of
Route 275 (PM 23.3). Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate the
potable water supply and waste water system to meet
current standards for discharge regulation, increase
capacity, and upgrade the facility's electrical system. In
addition, install a Supervisory Control And Data
Acquisition (SCADA) system to remotely monitor and
control the waste water system from the Sacramento
location.

Performance Measure:
Planned: 1.0, Actual: 1.0  Location(s)

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $2,150,000 $1,996,404
PS&E $550,000 $249,854
R/W Supp $36,000 $3,380

(CEQA - MND, 5/27/2016)
(NEPA - FONSI, 5/27/2016)

(Future consideration of funding approved under
Resolution E-16-52; August 2016.)

001-0890 FTF $1,612,000
20.10.201.250

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $75,000
302-0890 FTF $3,695,000
20.20.201.250 $3,770,000

02-3476
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$1,450,000
$1,612,000

CONST
$3,300,000

0212000031
4

4E670

$5,382,000

Siskiyou
02-Sis-5
R58.0

4

Page 2



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

October 19-20, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Phase
Prgm'd Amount

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item # Fund Type

Program Code

Resolution FP-16-08

Location
Project Description

Project Support Expenditures

Near Nevada City, from 1.3 miles north of South Yuba
River Bridge to Yuba County Line. Outcome/Output:
Rehabilitate pavement by cold in-place recycle 
methods, overlay, replace guardrail, and adjust
drainage system in order to extend pavement service 
life and improve ride quality.

Performance Measure:
Planned: 18.8, Actual: 19.0  Lane Miles

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $465,000 $307,562
PS&E $485,000 $111,366
R/W Supp $60,000 $5,395

(CEQA - CE, 2/12/2016)
(NEPA - CE, 2/12/2016)

001-0890 FTF $1,065,000
20.10.201.121

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $136,000
302-0890 FTF $6,647,000
20.20.201.121 $6,783,000

03-4122
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$1,065,000

CONST
$5,708,000

0314000265
4

4F740

$7,848,000

Nevada
03-Nev-49
23.2/R32.6

5

In Berkeley, from Potter Street/Ashby Avenue on-ramp
to University Avenue off-ramp.   Outcome/Output:
Replace existing guard rail and temporary barrier railing
with new permanent outer separation concrete barrier
to reduce the number and severity of collisions. 

Performance Measure:
Planned: 4.50, Actual: 4.50  Collisions Reduced

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $343,000 $342,651
PS&E $585,000 $522,573
R/W Supp $100,000 $11,872

(CEQA - CE, 6/1/2015; Re-validation 8/18/2016)
(NEPA - CE, 6/1/2015; Re-validation 8/18/2016)

001-0890 FTF $505,000
20.10.201.015

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $44,000
302-0890 FTF $2,156,000
20.20.201.015 $2,200,000

04-1003J
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$505,000
CONST

$2,200,000
0412000357

4
4G230

$2,705,000

Alameda
04-Ala-80

4.6/5.7

6

Page 3



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

October 19-20, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Phase
Prgm'd Amount

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item # Fund Type

Program Code

Resolution FP-16-08

Location
Project Description

Project Support Expenditures

In and near Corte Madera, from 1.4 miles to 0.5 mile
south of Tamalpais Drive. Outcome/Output:
Permanently restore failed drainage system, eroded
side slope and sinkhole damage. A failed inlet raiser
pipe is unable to convey flows and has resulted in 
roadway flooding and side slope erosion due to the 
overflow.  The failed riser pipe is also allowing
supporting soils to erode around the pipe under the
roadway causing a sinkhole.  The work will remove
drainage inlet, abandon the failed riser pipe, install four
new drainage inlets, re-grade damaged slope, construct
350 feet of asphalt curb, and modify center median
drainage system to connect to new shoulder drainage
system.

Performance Measure:
Planned: 1.0, Actual: 1.0  Location(s) 

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $0 $0
PS&E $0 $0
R/W Supp $0 $0

(CEQA - N/A)
(NEPA - N/A)

Converted Director's Order approved 8/9/2016.

001-0042 SHA $550,000
20.10.201.131

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $1,500,000
20.20.201.131

04-1498J
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$550,000
CONST

$1,500,000
0416000277

4
1K630

$2,050,000

Marin
04-Mrn-101

6.0/6.9

7

In Calistoga, at Napa River Bridge No. 21-0018.
Outcome/Output: Replace bridge to address scour 
critical issues and portions of abutment that do not
meet current seismic standards. The new bridge will
also improve drainage.  Project includes biological
habitat improvments in the waterway.

Performance Measure:
Planned: 1.0, Actual: 1.0  Bridges

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $1,840,000 $1,976,336
PS&E $1,900,000 $2,036,538
R/W Supp $610,000 $372,174

(CEQA - MND, 1/29/2015)
(NEPA - CE, 1/30/2015)

(Future consideration of funding approved under
Resolution E-15-21; May 2015.)

001-0890 FTF $2,500,000
20.10.201.111

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $159,000
302-0890 FTF $7,773,000
20.20.201.111 $7,932,000

04-0587G
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$2,100,000
$2,500,000

CONST
$8,704,000

0416000348
4

3G641

$10,432,000

Napa
04-Nap-29

37.0

8

Page 4



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

October 19-20, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Phase
Prgm'd Amount

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item # Fund Type

Program Code

Resolution FP-16-08

Location
Project Description

Project Support Expenditures

Near Gilroy, at Uvas Creek.   Outcome/Output:
Required environmental species mitigation for
completed bridge replacement project EA 04-44880,
Project ID 0400001093.  This is a financial contribution
for compensation of impacts to 20.94 acres of species'
habitat for California red-legged frog and least Bell's
vireo riparian breeding and oak woodland foraging.

Performance Measure:
Planned: 1.0, Actual: 1.0  Bridge(s)

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $0 $0
PS&E $200,000 $43,315
R/W Supp $130,000 $0

(CEQA - ND, 8/1/2006)
(NEPA - CE, 8/1/2006)

(Concurrent consideration of funding under Resolution
E-16-69; October 2016.)

(This is a Financial Contribution Only (FCO) to Santa
Clara County Habitat Agency (SCVHA).)

001-0042 SHA $0
20.10.201.111

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $441,000
20.20.201.111

04-0487M
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$0

CONST
$800,000

0400021236
4FCO
44884

$441,000

Santa Clara
04-SCl-152

6.1/6.5

9

In Temecula, from 0.2 mile south of Rancho California
Overcrossing to 0.1 mile south of Winchester Road
Overcrossing.   Outcome/Output: Improve safety for
highway workers by relocating existing roadside
facilities (including irrigation, electrical and traffic
control) to safe locations, constructing safe ingress and
egress access, parking and reduce repetitive
maintenance and repair activities. 

Performance Measure:
Planned: 160.0, Actual: 62.0  Location(s)

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $224,000 $90,990
PS&E $271,000 $150,413
R/W Supp $28,000 $4,075

(CEQA - CE, 8/19/2015)
(NEPA - CE, 8/19/2015)

001-0890 FTF $232,000
20.10.201.235

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $21,000
302-0890 FTF $1,054,000
20.20.201.235 $1,075,000

08-0016M
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$232,000
CONST

$1,623,000
0812000264

4
1C140

$1,307,000

Riverside
08-Riv-15

4.8/6.5

10

Page 5



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

October 19-20, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Phase
Prgm'd Amount

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item # Fund Type

Program Code

Resolution FP-16-08

Location
Project Description

Project Support Expenditures

In and near Norco, from 6th Street to 0.2 mile south of
68th Street.   Outcome/Output: Stabilize slopes and
native tree and vegetation planting to reduce the
transport of sediment from the highway right of way to
the Santa Ana River - Reach 3.  The project is needed
in compliance with the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) Permit. 

Performance Measure:
Planned: 54.0, Actual: 28.0  Acres treated/ pollutant

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $213,000 $183,886
PS&E $267,000 $208,555
R/W Supp $27,000 $2,732

(CEQA - CE, 5/5/2015)
(NEPA - CE, 5/5/2015)

001-0042 SHA $346,000
20.10.201.335

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $697,000
20.20.201.335

08-0028C
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$382,000
$346,000
CONST

$1,667,000
0812000336

4
1C610

$1,043,000

Riverside
08-Riv-15
45.6/47.3

11

In Chino and Chino Hills, from 0.4 mile south of Euclid
Avenue to 0.2 mile north of Pine Avenue.
Outcome/Output: Sediment stabilization and erosion 
control measures including sediment traps and planting.
The project will reduce erosion and sediment load in
storm water runoff that discharges to Chino Creek
Reach 1B in compliance with NPDES permit
requirements.

Performance Measure:
Planned: 20.0, Actual: 20.0  Acres treated/ pollutant

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $164,000 $197,844
PS&E $205,000 $127,288
R/W Supp $20,000 $4,008

(CEQA - CE, 5/5/2015)
(NEPA - CE, 5/5/2015)

001-0042 SHA $338,000
20.10.201.335

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $937,000
20.20.201.335

08-0234V
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$294,000
$338,000
CONST

$944,000
0812000335

4
1C600

$1,275,000

San Bernardino
08-SBd-71
R6.9/R7.8

12

In and near the city of Merced, from east Junction 33 to
Route 99. Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate pavement with
digouts and repair of localized failure, install rubberized
asphalt overlay, upgrade existing curb ramps to ADA
standards, and install centerline and edge-line rumble
strips.  This project will  extend pavement service life
and improve ride quality.

Performance Measure: 
Planned: 59.4, Actual: 60.0  Lane Miles

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $1,380,000 $495,482
PS&E $1,450,000 $237,677
R/W Supp $215,000 $0

(CEQA - CE, 8/28/2015)
(NEPA - CE, 8/28/2015)

001-0890 FTF $2,693,000
20.10.201.121

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $283,000
302-0890 FTF $13,877,000
20.20.201.121 $14,160,000

10-3023
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$2,500,000
$2,693,000

CONST
$20,000,000
1014000032

4
0Y740

$16,853,000

Merced
10-Mer-140

6.1/35.8

13

Page 6



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

October 19-20, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Phase
Prgm'd Amount

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item # Fund Type

Program Code

Resolution FP-16-08

Location
Project Description

Project Support Expenditures

Near Campo, at Campo Creek Bridge No. 57-0118 (PM
46.9); also at Campo Creek Bridge No. 57-0686 (PM
R58.9).   Outcome/Output: Upgrade bridge railing and
bridge approach railing to meet current bridge rail
standards.

Performance Measure:
Planned: 574.0, Actual: 586.0  Linear Feet

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $371,000 $288,806
PS&E $981,000 $397,344
R/W Supp $2,000 $0

(CEQA - CE, 8/27/2015; Re-validation 8/16/2016)
(NEPA - CE, 8/27/2015; Re-validation 8/16/2016)

001-0890 FTF $1,094,000
20.10.201.112

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $23,000
302-0890 FTF $1,150,000
20.20.201.112 $1,173,000

11-1064
SHOPP/16-17

CON ENG
$1,094,000

CONST
$2,220,000

1112000042
4

40900

$2,267,000

San Diego
11-SD-94

46.9/R58.9

14

Page 7


	2.5b(1)- Draft - SB
	2.5b.(1)

